

\$~

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

27

+

TEST.CAS. 88/2015

AMIT SAXENA

..... Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mukti Chaudhary with
Mr. Shashwat Tripathi, Advocates.

versus

STATE AND ORS

..... Respondents

Through: Mr. S.K. Sethi with Ms. D. Sharma,
Advocates for R-1/State.
Mr. Nitin Gupta, Advocate for R-2 to R-4.

CORAM: JUSTICE S.MURALIDHAR

ORDER

%

17.08.2016

IA No. 9899/2016

1. This is an application filed by the Petitioner under Section 283 (3) of the Indian Succession Act, 1926 read with Section 151 CPC seeking direction for issuing citation.
2. Learned counsel for the Applicant/Petitioner points out that the property situated in the State of Haryana has already been disposed of. Therefore, the prayer in this application is in relation to the other properties of the deceased outside Delhi.
3. Accordingly, it is directed that the Petitioner will have citations published in respect of the following properties in on English newspaper and one newspaper in the local language having circulation in the respective areas

where the properties are located:

(i) Apt. No. 1204, Raheja, Exotica-II, Andalucia, Wing-A, Village Erangal, Opp Malad Madh Road, Malad (W), Mumbai – 400061.

(ii) Flat No. 906, Raheja, Exotica-II, Capri, C Wing, Village Erangal, Off Malad Road, Malad (W), Mumbai – 400061.

(iii) 1.18 acres of farm land, part of Sy No. 468 (Plot number 12) in Begepali Village of Hosur Taluk, Krishangiri District, Tamil Nadu.

(iv) Sewa suraksha Sahikari Awas Samiti Ltd., Registration No. 1650, Membership No. 235, Plot No. 3, Uttar Pradesh.

4. The proof of publication be placed on record before the next date of hearing.

5. The application is disposed of.

Test Cas No. 88/2015

6. Pursuant to the order dated 11th February, 2016 passed by the Joint Registrar, the valuation report of SDM, Karol Bagh has been placed on record. No further directions are required to be issued to the Government of NCT of Delhi. Therefore, their further participation in these proceedings is dispensed with.

7. List before the Joint Registrar on 12th December, 2016.

S.MURALIDHAR, J

AUGUST 17, 2016

Rm