

\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 88/2015

AMIT SAXENA Petitioner
Through Ms.Mukti Chaudhry, Advocate.

versus

STATE AND ORS Respondents
Through Mr.Nitin Gupta, Advocate for R-2 to
4.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

ORDER
% **08.09.2017**

I.A. 10025/2017

Present application has been filed by the petitioner seeking recording of evidence of petitioner's witnesses by way of video conferencing.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner is willing to comply with all the guidelines stipulated in the Video Conferencing Guidelines published by this Court.

This Court is of the opinion that in view of the advancement of technology, it is possible to seamlessly record the evidence of the witnesses by way of video conferencing.

Accordingly, the evidence and cross examination of the attesting witnesses of the Will in question is directed to be recorded through video conferencing from the Indian Consulate Atlanta in accordance with the Video Conferencing Guidelines issued by the Registry of this Court as well as the guidelines stipulated by the

Division Bench of this Court in *International Planned Parenthood Federation (IPPF) Vs. Madhu Bala Nath, 226 (2016) DLT 587 (DB)*.

The parties are directed to appear before the Joint Registrar on 18th September, 2017.

It is clarified that the cost of recording of the evidence shall be borne by the petitioner in accordance with the guidelines.

Accordingly, present application stands disposed of.

MANMOHAN, J

SEPTEMBER 08, 2017
KA